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SEC Implements Secure E-Mail System
for Submission of Draft Registration

Statements

By Mike Laussade

On May 11, 2012, the SEC's Division of Corporation Finance issued
instructions for submitting draft registration statements
confidentially under the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act (the
"JOBS Act"). As noted in our previous e-Alert available here,
President Obama signed the JOBS Act into law on April 5, 2012. The
JOBS Act considerably alters the regulations surrounding public and
private security offerings, creating a new category of issuers known
as "emerging growth companies" and exempting these companies
from certain federal securities regulations relating to the IPO process
and periodic reporting obligations.

Specifically, emerging growth companies are permitted to file their
IPO registration statements with the SEC on a confidential, nonpublic
basis. As described in instructions released by the SEC's Division of
Corporation Finance on May 11, 2012 (available here), the SEC has
implemented a secure e-mail system to allow it to confidentially
receive and review emerging growth company registration
statements, as well as send comment letters and review company
correspondence, until such documents are able to be submitted and
reviewed through EDGAR. Some items of note:

Before submitting a draft registration statement, an issuer
must first create its secure e-mail account on the system set
up by the SEC with a third-party provider (link to the
registration page provided here, along with screenshots of
the process).
Only the e-mail address used to register the secure e-mail
account will receive a notice when a comment letter or other
correspondence has been sent by the SEC prior to the public
filing of the draft registration statement.
Draft registration statements, as well as any accompanying
exhibits, must be submitted in a text-searchable PDF format.
Amendments to draft registration statements, as well as any
related correspondence, are also to be submitted through the
secure e-mail system.

Jackson Walker's corporate and securities attorneys have extensive
experience in all areas of securities law compliance, with a strong
focus on the needs of early-stage companies. (Find more information
on our Emerging Company Program here.) For more information
about securities law issues related to the JOBS Act and how they
affect your business, please contact any one of the following Jackson
Walker corporate attorneys:

Stephanie L. Chandler – 210.978.7704 – schandler@jw.com

Richard F. Dahlson – 214.953.5896 – rdahlson@jw.com

Byron F. Egan – 214.953.5727 – began@jw.com

http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/officeinfo.jsp?office=AUS
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/officeinfo.jsp?office=DAL
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/officeinfo.jsp?office=FTW
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/officeinfo.jsp?office=HOU
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/officeinfo.jsp?office=ANG
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/officeinfo.jsp?office=SAT
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/practiceinfo.jsp?id=25
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/practiceinfo.jsp?id=25
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/practiceinfo.jsp?id=25
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/attylisting.jsp?practice=25
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/attylisting.jsp?practice=25
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/publicationsection.jsp?practice=25
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/publicationsection.jsp?practice=25
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/publicationsection.jsp?practice=25
http://www.jw.com/site/jsp/contact.jsp
http://www.jw.com/
http://www.jw.com/mlaussade
http://images.jw.com/ealert/corporatesecurities/2012/0405sm.html
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/cfannouncements/cfsecureemailinstructions.pdf
http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/cfannouncements/cfsecureemailinstructions.pdf
http://www.jw.com/practice/area/25/286
http://www.jw.com/schandler
http://www.jw.com/attorney/emaildisclaimer/38
http://www.jw.com/rdahlson
http://www.jw.com/attorney/emaildisclaimer/58
http://www.jw.com/began
http://www.jw.com/attorney/emaildisclaimer/77


Alex Frutos – 214.953.6012 – afrutos@jw.com

Elise F. Green – 512.236.2028 – egreen@jw.com

Jeffrey R. Harder – 713.752.4346 – jharder@jw.com

Steven R. Jacobs – 210.978.7727 – sjacobs@jw.com

Kevin A. Jones – 214.953.6129 – kjones@jw.com 

Mark L. Jones – 713.752.4224 – mljones@jw.com

Mike Laussade – 214.953.5805 – mlaussade@jw.com

Michael F. Meskill – 512.236.2253 – mmeskill@jw.com

Richard S. Roth – 713.752.4209 – rroth@jw.com  

Jeffrey M. Sone – 214.953.6107 – jsone@jw.com
 
 

If you wish to be added to this e-Alert listing, please SIGN UP
HERE. If you wish to follow the JW Corporate group on Twitter,
please CLICK HERE.
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